OP \$1040.00 0973067

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATRIX PARTNERS VI, L.P.	02/15/2010
MATRIX VI PARALLEL PARTNERSHIP-B, L.P.	02/15/2010
WESTON & CO. VI, LLC	02/15/2010
W CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.	02/15/2010
WESTBURY EQUITY PARTNERS SBIC, L.P.	02/15/2010
GRANITE GLOBAL VENTURES II L.P.	02/15/2010
GGV II ENTREPRENEURS FUND L.P.	02/15/2010
AKINYEMI O. LAIUDE	02/15/2010
SUE GERDELMAN & JOHN GERDELMAN TTEE REVOC. TRUST OF JOHN WILLIAM GERDELMAN	02/15/2010
SUE GERDELMAN & JOHN GERDELMAN	02/15/2010
SNOWS HILL, LLC	02/15/2010
REMKO VOS	02/15/2010
DALE HECHT	02/15/2010
JAMES M. SCHNEIDER	02/15/2010
BOYNTON FAMILY TRUST	02/15/2010
MICHAEL J. ROWNY REVOCABLE TRUST UTA 6/6/95	02/15/2010
BLACK FAMILY TRUST 2001 U/I DTD November 26, 2001	02/15/2010
ROBERT GAFFNEY	02/15/2010
MATRIX VI PARALLEL PARTNERSHIP-A, L.P.	02/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIDEN, INC.	
Street Address:	1975 Research Pkwy, Suite 105	
City:	Colorado Springs	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80920	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

PATENT " REEL: 024053 FRAME: 0635

501114150

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09730671
Application Number:	09730680
Application Number:	09730864
Application Number:	09799579
Application Number:	09877209
Application Number:	09942833
Application Number:	09942834
Application Number:	09991764
Application Number:	10145868
Application Number:	10213949
Application Number:	10617420
Application Number:	10637072
Application Number:	10662038
Application Number:	10730710
Application Number:	11186728
Application Number:	11216481
Application Number:	11216482
Application Number:	11273293
Application Number:	11442885
Application Number:	11675727
Application Number:	11762591
Application Number:	11763937
Application Number:	12236605
Application Number:	12236609
Application Number:	12237527
Application Number:	12237530

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35509
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Total Attachments: 26	
source=35509#page1.tif	
source=35509#page2.tif	
source=35509#page3.tif	
source=35509#page4.tif	
source=35509#page5.tif	
source=35509#page6.tif	
source=35509#page7.tif	
source=35509#page8.tif	
source=35509#page9.tif	
source=35509#page10.tif	
source=35509#page11.tif	
source=35509#page12.tif	
source=35509#page13.tif	
source=35509#page14.tif	
source=35509#page15.tif	
source=35509#page16.tif	
source=35509#page17.tif	
source=35509#page18.tif	
source=35509#page19.tif	
source=35509#page20.tif	
source=35509#page21.tif	
source=35509#page22.tif	
source=35509#page23.tif	
source=35509#page24.tif	
source=35509#page25.tif	
source=35509#page26.tif	

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

RECORDATION FO	
PATENT	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
MATRIX PARTNERS VI, L.P. and additional parties listed on SCHEDULE A attached hereto identified as "Noteholder"	Name: INTELLIDEN, INC.
55, 125227, attached horsto identified as indignolider	Internal Address:
l	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 1975 Passarah Plant Suita 105
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) EREBRIARY 15, 2010	Street Address: 1975 Research Pkwy, Suite 105
Execution Date(s) FREBRUARY 15, 2010 Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Colorado Springs
Joint Research Agreement	State: Colorado
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 80920
✓ Other RELEASE	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Please see SCHEDULE B of the attached document Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Please see SCHEDULE B of the attached document tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 26
Name: IP Research Plus	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	Enclosed
21 Tadcaster Circle	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Waldorf	8. Payment Information
State: MD Zip: 20602	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 301-638-0511	·
Fax Number: 866-826-5420	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: orders@ipresearchplus.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Lauren Sotten	MARCH 9, 2010
Signature	Date
Lauren Sottile	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	shoot, attaonments, and doodments.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RELEASE AGREEMENT dated as of February 15, 2010 (this "Agreement"), by and among Intelliden, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), Matrix Partners VI, L.P., Matrix VI Parallel Partnership-A, L.P., Matrix VI Parallel Partnership-B, L.P., Weston & Co. VI, LLC, W Capital Partners II, L.P., Westbury Equity Partners SBIC, L.P., Granite Global Ventures II L.P., GGV II Entrepreneurs Fund L.P., Akinyemi O. Laiude, Sue Gerdelman & John Gerdelman TTEE Revoc. Trust of John William Gerdelman, Sue Gerdelman, John Gerdelman, Snows Hill, LLC, Remko Vos, Black Family Trust 2001 U/I DTD November 26, 2001, Boynton Family Trust, James M. Schneider, Dale Hecht, Robert Gaffney, Michael J. Rowny Revocable Trust UTA 6/6/95 (each an "Assignee", collectively, the "Assignees").

- A. Reference is made to (a) the Subordinated Secured Convertible Demand Notes issued to the applicable assignee as set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "*Notes*"), among the Borrower and each Assignee. Terms used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Notes.
- B. The Borrower has requested that, subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Assignees release and terminate all security interests and Liens that the Borrower has granted to each Assignee, for its benefit and for the benefit of each Assignee.

Accordingly, the Borrower and each Assignee, on behalf of itself, hereby agree as follows:

Each Assignee, on behalf of itself, has agreed to release all right, title and interest in the patents, patent applications and patent licenses of the Loan Parties set forth on Schedule B hereto (the "Patents"), in each case, granted, pledged, mortgaged, conveyed or otherwise transferred to the Assignees, for its benefit and for the benefit of the Assignees, under the Notes as collateral to secure the Obligations of the Borrower under the Notes.

Subject to the terms of this Agreement, each Assignee, on behalf of itself, has agreed that it will execute the relevant Release Documents (as defined below), together with such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effect such release.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

[[3198163]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year above written.

MATRIX PARTNERS VI, L.P.,

[Intellectual Property Release] (INYCORP 3198163v2:4618W 02/12/10--07:28 p)] 334991 v1/CO

MATRIX VI PARALLEL PARTNERSHIP-A, L.P.,

By:

[Intellectual Property Release]

[[NYCORP:3198165v2:4618W:02/12/10--07:28 p]] 334991 v1/CO

MATRIX VI PARALLEL PARTNERSHIP-B, L.P.,

[Intellectual Property Release]

[[NYCORP:3198163y2:4618W:62/12/16-07.28 p]] 334991 v1/CO

WESTON & CO. VI, LLC,

[Intellectual Property Release] [INYCORP.3198163v2:4618W:02/12/10-07.28 p]] 334991 v1/CO

W CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.

By:	

W CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: WCP GP II, L.P. its General Partner

By: WCP GP II, LLC its General Partner

Pavid Wochter

Managing Member

WESTBURY EQUITY PARTNERS SBIC, L.P.,

By:

GRANITE GLOBAL VENTURES II L.P., By Granite Global Ventures II L.L.C. Its General Partner

By:

Joel Kellman
Managing director

GGV II ENTREPRENEURS FUND L.P.,

By Granite Global Ventures II L.L.C. Its General Partner

By:

Joel Kellman Managing Director

AKINYEMI O. LALUDE,

Ву:

SUE GERDELMAN & JOHN GERDELMAN TTEE REVOC. TRUST OF JOHN WILLIAM GERDELMAN,

By

SUE GERDELMAN,

JOHN GERDELMAN,

By Judle

SNOWS HILL, LLC,

By:

REMKO VOS,

By:

BLACK FAMILY TRUST 2001 U/I DTD NOVEMBER 26, 2001,

De. (

[Intellectual Property Release]

[[NYCORP:3198163v2:4618W:02/12/10-07:28 p]] 334991 v1/CO

BOYNTON FAMILY TRUST,

By:

JAMES M. SCHNEIDER,

By: Sam M Schnel

DALE HECHT,

By: Dree Hecht

ROBERT GAFFNEY,

Tent 11 4/1

By:

MICHAEL J. ROWNY REVOCABLE TRUST UTA 6/6/95,

By:

Date	Noteholder	Amount
March 19, 2009	Matrix Partners VI, L.P.	\$842,421.23
March 19, 2009	Matrix VI Parallel Partnership-A,	\$281.043.05
	L.P.	
March 19, 2009	Matrix VI Parallel Partnership-B,	\$94,152.96
	L.P.	
March 19, 2009	Weston & Co. VI, LLC	\$198,216.76
March 19, 2009	W Capital Partners II, L.P.	\$620,757.00
March 19, 2009	Westbury Equity Partners SBIC,	\$393,374.00
	L.P.	
March 19, 2009	Granite Global Ventures II L.P.	\$292,800.00
March 19, 2009	GGV II Entrepreneurs Fund L.P.	\$5,823.00
March 19, 2009	Akinyemi O. Laiude	\$25,000.00
March 19, 2009	Sue Gerdelman & John Gerdelman	\$49,650.00
	TTEE Revoc. Trust of John William	
	Gerdelman	
March 19, 2009	Sue Gerdelman & John Gerdelman	\$3,142.00
March 19, 2009	Snows Hill, LLC	\$89,684.00
March 19, 2009	Remko Vos	\$5,000.00
March 28, 2009	Dale Hecht	\$1,044
April 2, 2009	James M. Schneider	\$45,281.00
April 6, 2009	Boynton Family Trust	\$1,493.00
April 7, 2009	Robert Gaffney	\$15,000.00
April 10, 2009	Michael J. Rowny Revocable Trust	\$16,375.00
	UTA 6/6/95	
April 13, 2009	Black Family Trust 2001 U/I DTD	\$60,306.00
	November 26, 2001	

Patent #: 7054946 Issue Dt: 05/30/2006 Application #: 09730671 Filing Dt: 12/06/2000 Publication #: US20020069291 Pub Dt: 06/06/2002

Title: DYNAMIC CONFIGURATION OF NETWORK DEVICES TO ENABLE DATA

TRANSFERS

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 09730680 Filing Dt: 12/06/2000 Publication #: US20020069340 Pub Dt: 06/06/2002

Title: System and method for redirecting data generated by network devices

Patent #: 7249170 Issue Dt: 07/24/2007 Application #: 09730864 Filing Dt: 12/06/2000 Publication #: US20020069274 Pub Dt: 06/06/2002

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURATION, MANAGEMENT AND

MONITORING OF NETWORK RESOURCES

Patent #: 6978301 Issue Dt: 12/20/2005 Application #: 09799579 Filing Dt: 03/06/2001 Publication #: US20020069275 Pub Dt: 06/06/2002

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURING A NETWORK DEVICE

Patent #: 7150037 Issue Dt: 12/12/2006 Application #: 09877209 Filing Dt: 06/08/2001 Publication #: US20020178380 Pub Dt: 11/28/2002

Title: NETWORK CONFIGURATION MANAGER

Patent #: 7200548 Issue Dt: 04/03/2007 Application #: 09942833 Filing Dt: 08/29/2001 Publication #: US20030046370 Pub Dt: 03/06/2003

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MODELING A NETWORK DEVICE'S

CONFIGURATION

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 09942834 Filing Dt: 08/29/2001
Publication #: US20030051008 Pub Dt: 03/13/2003
Title: System and method for generating a configuration schema

Patent #: 7065562 Issue Dt: 06/20/2006 Application #: 09991764 Filing Dt: 11/26/2001 Publication #: US20030101240 Pub Dt: 05/29/2003

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING A REPRESENTATION OF A

CONFIGURATION SCHEMA

Patent #: 6959329 Issue Dt: 10/25/2005 Application #: 10145868 Filing Dt: 05/15/2002 Publication #: US20030220986 Pub Dt: 11/27/2003

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSFORMING CONFIGURATION COMMANDS

Patent #: 7366893 Issue Dt: 04/29/2008 Application #: 10213949 Filing Dt: 08/07/2002 Publication #: US20040030923 Pub Dt: 02/12/2004

Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROTECTING A NETWORK FROM ATTACK

11

Patent #: 7464145 Issue Dt: 12/09/2008 Application #: 10617420 Filing Dt: 07/10/2003 Publication #: US20040148369 Pub Dt: 07/29/2004

Title: REPOSITORY-INDEPENDENT SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ASSET

MANAGEMENT AND RECONCILIATION

Patent #: 7461158 Issue Dt: 12/02/2008 Application #: 10637072 Filing Dt: 08/07/2003 Publication #: US20060173999 Pub Dt: 08/03/2006

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS RIGHTS TO NETWORK

RESOURCES

Patent #: 7558847 Issue Dt: 07/07/2009 Application #: 10662038 Filing Dt: 09/12/2003 Publication #: US20040153536 Pub Dt: 08/05/2004

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAPPING BETWEEN AND CONTROLLING

DIFFERENT DEVICE ABSTRACTIONS

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 10730710 Filing Dt: 12/08/2003 Publication #: US20040230681 Pub Dt: 11/18/2004

Title: Apparatus and method for implementing network resources to provision a service using an

information model

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 11186728 Filing Dt: 07/21/2005 Publication #: US20050265342 Pub Dt: 12/01/2005

Title: System and method for transforming configuration commands

Patent #: 7246162 Issue Dt: 07/17/2007 Application #: 11216481 Filing Dt: 08/31/2005 Publication #: US20060031434 Pub Dt: 02/09/2006

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURING A NETWORK DEVICE

Patent #: 7246163 Issue Dt: 07/17/2007 Application #: 11216482 Filing Dt: 08/31/2005 Publication #: US20060031435 Pub Dt: 02/09/2006

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURING A NETWORK DEVICE

Patent #: 7313625 Issue Dt: 12/25/2007 Application #: 11273293 Filing Dt: 11/14/2005 Publication #: US20060080434 Pub Dt: 04/13/2006

Title: DYNAMIC CONFIGURATION OF NETWORK DEVICES TO ENABLE DATA

TRANSFERS

B-2

Patent #: 7472412 Issue Dt: 12/30/2008 Application #: 11442885 Filing Dt: 05/30/2006 Publication #: US20060242690 Pub Dt: 10/26/2006

Title: NETWORK CONFIGURATION MANAGER

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 11675727 Filing Dt: 02/16/2007 Publication #: US20070150561 Pub Dt: 06/28/2007

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VERIFYING A NETWORK DEVICE'S

CONFIGURATION

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 11762591 Filing Dt: 06/13/2007 Publication #: US20070233826 Pub Dt: 10/04/2007

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFIGURATION, MANAGEMENT AND

MONITORING OF NETWORK RESOURCES

Patent #: 7650396 Issue Dt: 01/19/2010 Application #: 11763937 Filing Dt: 06/15/2007 Publication #: US20090282129 Pub Dt: 11/12/2009

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A POLICY ENABLED NETWORK

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 12236605 Filing Dt: 09/24/2008 Publication #: US20090019138 Pub Dt: 01/15/2009

Title: Repository-Independent System and Method for Asset Management and Reconciliation

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 12236609 Filing Dt: 09/24/2008 Publication #: US20090019139 Pub Dt: 01/15/2009

Title: Repository-Independent System and Method for Asset Management and Reconciliation

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 12237527 Filing Dt: 09/25/2008 Publication #: US20090240822 Pub Dt: 09/24/2009

Title: System and Method for Controlling Access Rights to Network Resources

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt:

Application #: 12237530 Filing Dt: 09/25/2008 Publication #: US20090240823 Pub Dt: 09/24/2009

Title: System and Method for Controlling Access Rights to Network Resources

B-3

RECORDED: 03/09/2010